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PROPOSED
PROJECT:

Demolition of an existing two-story commercial building and associated surface parking lot;
subdivision of three (3) lots comprising 28,409 net square feet of lot area into 18 small lots;
and construction, use and maintenance of a three-story, single-family dwelling with an
attached two-car garage on each of the 18 subdivided lots. Four (4) guest parking spaces
will be provided. The floor area of each dwelling will range from 1,794 to 2,969 square feet,
totaling 31,245 square feet for all 18 dwellings. Three (3) non-protected trees on the property
and four (4) non-protected street trees will be removed. Approximately 2,000 cubic yards of
earth material will be exported, requiring a haul route approval.

REQUESTED
ACTION:

Appeal of the entire Zoning Administrator’s determination on the following:
1.

The proposed project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Statutes and
Guidelines, Section 15332 (Class 32 Infill Development), and there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;
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ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, City
Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are
given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission’s Office a week prior to the
Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues
you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered
to the agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the American Disabilities Act, the City of
Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to
ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other
auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your
request no later than seven working days prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS
Background
Note: The proposed subdivision of existing Lots 13, 14 and 16 into 18 small lots creates new lot
numbers (Lots 1-18). For the purpose of clarifying site characteristics and proposed project, staff
added “existing” or “proposed” to lot numbers referenced throughout this report. Lot numbers in
Conditions of Approval show “proposed” lot numbers as shown on the Site Plan in Exhibit D.
The subject property is a slightly sloped, rectangular-shaped parcel, located at the northeast
corner of Hollywood Boulevard and Berendo Street with street frontages of approximately 135
feet and 211 feet, respectively, and a net area of 28,409 square feet, or 0.65 acres, (postdedication). The site currently consists of three (3) lots: Existing Lot 13 at the corner of Hollywood
Boulevard and Berendo Street, existing Lot 14 fronting on Hollywood Boulevard, and existing Lot
16 fronting on Berendo Street. Existing Lots 13 and 14 are zoned C2-1D, designated for Highway
Oriented Commercial land uses, and located within Subarea B (Mixed Use Boulevards) of the
Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan. Existing Lot 16 is zoned
RD1.5-1XL, designated for Low Medium II Residential land uses, and located within Subarea A
(Neighborhood Conservation) of the SNAP (Exhibit B). The site is currently developed with a twostory commercial building and an associated surface parking lot that was constructed in 1963.
Table 1. Site Characteristics
General Plan Land Use
Zone
SNAP Subarea
Figure 1. Site Characteristics

Existing Lots 13 and 14
Highway Oriented Commercial
C2-1D
B

Existing Lot 16
Low Medium II Residential
RD1.5-1XL
A
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Neighboring properties to the north are zoned RD1.5-1XL and R3-1 and improved with singleand multi-family residential developments, a surface parking lot, and a church. Neighboring
properties to the east are zoned C2-1D, R3-1, PF-1XL, and C4-1D and improved with a church
and its surface parking lot, Los Feliz Elementary School, bank, and commercial and retail
buildings. Neighboring properties to the west are zoned C2-1D and RD1.5-1XL and improved with
a Kaiser Permanente hospital building and its surface parking lot, and single- and multi-family
residential buildings. Neighboring properties to the south are zoned OS-1XL, C2-1D, P-1 and
RD1.5-1XL, and developed with Barnsdall Art Park, mini-shopping centers, commercial and retail
buildings, multi-family residential buildings, and surface parking lots.
Project Summary
The applicant proposes to demolish the existing two-story commercial building and an associated
surface parking lot, and subdivide existing Lots 13 and 14 into 14 lots (proposed Lots 1-14 as
shown on the Site Plan in Exhibit D), and existing Lot 16 into four (4) lots (proposed Lots 15-18
as shown on the Site Plan in Exhibit D) to construct a three-story, single-family dwelling with an
attached two-car garage on each subdivided lot, with four (4) additional guest parking spaces
under a concurrent case (VTT-74730). See Table 1 for a summary of the project site
characteristics.
Related Case
VTT-74730-SL – On May 17, 2018, the Advisory Agency approved Vesting Tentative Tract No.
74730-SL to allow the subdivision of the three (3) existing lots into a maximum of 18 small lots,
pursuant to the Small Lot Subdivision Ordinance No. 176,354, as shown on map stamp-dated
August 21, 2017. An appeal of the Advisory Agency’s decision was filed on May 29, 2018 and will
be heard concurrently to the subject appeal.
Appeal Points and Staff Response
Appeal Point No. 1: The Zoning Administrator has approved several deviations from the
SNAP and the underlying zoning, despite the fact that he was not present at the public
hearing to hear and receive testimony.
Staff Response:
The proposed project is subject to the Multiple Approval Ordinance in Los Angeles Municipal
Code (LAMC) Section 12.36, which states that if a project requires an approval separately decided
by the Zoning Administrator and the Director of Planning as the initial decision-maker, then the
Zoning Administrator shall have initial decision-making authority for all of the approvals. LAMC
Section 12.36 C.3(a) further states that such projects shall follow procedures set forth in LAMC
Section 12.24 D. through Q., which states that the Zoning Administrator may designate a hearing
officer to conduct a public hearing.
A public hearing on the subject case was held on December 13, 2017 by a City Planner
designated as the hearing officer by the Zoning Administrator, as permitted by the Code.
Therefore, the Zoning Administrator did not err or abuse their discretion in approving the proposed
project.
Appeal Point No. 2: The proposed project requires four exceptions [sic] from the Specific
Plan.
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The appellant contends that the project requests three (3) height adjustments, one of which is
seeking relief of more than 10 percent from the height limit, and therefore a Specific Plan
Exception and a public hearing by the Commission is required.
The appellant also contends that the Zoning Administrator has bifurcated the height adjustments
into two sets, permitting units requesting less than a 10 percent increase in height to be approved
under LAMC Section 11.5.7 E, while units requesting almost a 20 percent height adjustment have
been processed under LAMC Section 12.28 A, which is improper and meant to evade the
restrictions of the Specific Plan.
The appellant further states that findings for a Specific Plan Exception and a Variance from the
Zoning Code should have been made; however, the project is unable to meet the criteria for such
findings and therefore the Exception and Variance should/would have been denied.
Staff Response:
As previously mentioned, the site currently consists of three (3) lots: existing Lot 13 at the corner
of Hollywood Boulevard and Berendo Street, existing Lot 14 fronting on Hollywood Boulevard,
and existing Lot 16 fronting on Berendo Street. Lots 13 and 14 are zoned C2-1D and located
within Subarea B (Mixed Use Boulevards) of the SNAP, while Lot 16 is zoned RD1.5-1XL and
located within Subarea A (Neighborhood Conservation) of the SNAP.
As such, the subject property is multi-zoned and located in two different Subareas of the Specific
Plan with various requirements. All zoning and specific plan requirements on the site are
determined by the respective zone and specific plan designations, and each portion of the lot
must be analyzed independently. The proposed buildings are subject to different height limits
depending on the zone and Specific Plan Subarea designation, and therefore subject to
provisions, procedures and entitlements set forth in different Code Sections for each respective
zoning and subarea designation.
Specifically, existing Lots 13 and 14 are subject to three (3) height limits per the SNAP:




Buildings located within 0-49 feet from existing Lot 16 in Subarea A are limited to a
transitional height of 25 feet;
Buildings located within 50-99 feet from existing Lot 16 in Subarea A are limited to a
transitional height of 33 feet; and
Remaining portions of buildings are limited to 50 feet. (Exhibit L)

Existing Lot 16 is subject to two (2) height limits:



37.5-foot transitional height limit per the SNAP; and
30-foot height limit per the RD1.5-1XL Zone. The project needs to comply with both height
limits. (Exhibit L)

An applicant needs to request a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment pursuant to LAMC Section
12.28 A. in order to exceed the 30-foot height limit in the RD1.5-1XL Zone by less than 20 percent.
On the other hand, the applicant needs to request an Adjustment from the Specific Plan pursuant
to LAMC Section 11.5.7 E. to permit project height to exceed the height limit in the Specific Plan
by less than 10 percent, or an Exception from the Specific Plan pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7
F. to permit project height to exceed the height limit in the Specific Plan by 10 percent or more.
The applicant did request a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to allow a less than 20 percent
increase in the building height in the RD1.5-1XL Zone pursuant to LAMC Section 12.28 A.; and
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Specific Plan Adjustments from the Specific Plan to allow a less than 10 percent increase in the
transitional height limits in Subarea B of the Specific Plan pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 F. As
such, the Zoning Administrator did not bifurcate the height adjustments into two sets, but simply
followed the correct procedures set forth in the Municipal Code, depending on the respective
requirements in the RD1.5-1XL Zone and Specific Plan Subarea designations. (Exhibit L)
Additionally, while LAMC Section 11.5.7 E.1(b) does state that if an application requests more
than one Project Permit Adjustment, the Director may determine, prior to the application being
deemed complete, that the request be filed and processed as a specific plan exception, the Code
does not explicitly require that adjustment applications be processed as an exception and gives
the Director the discretion to decide the appropriate entitlement path.
The Adjustment request for the proposed project was not required to be converted to an
Exception, because the transitional height limits in Subarea B of the SNAP are set forth in one
section of the Specific Plan (Section 8.C.1), and the applicant is seeking relief from that one
section.
Lastly, there are specific findings that are required for a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment and a
Specific Plan Adjustment, which are different from Specific Plan Exception or Variance findings.
The Zoning Administrator is not required to make the findings for a Specific Plan Exception or a
Variance, because those are not the correct entitlements for the requested relief. Therefore, the
Zoning Administrator did not err or abuse his discretion in approving the project.
Appeal Point No. 3: A Class 32 Categorical Exemption is improper.
The appellant contends that the proposed project will obstruct views from Barnsdall Park and the
Hollyhock House, and therefore cause a substantial adverse effect on historical resources.
The appellant also contends that the proposed project, combined with two new mixed use project
located at 4850 West Hollywood Boulevard and 4900 West Hollywood Boulevard and Kaiser
Hospital’s expansion of its facilities south of Barnsdall Park, will have significant cumulative
impacts on view sheds of the Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House.
Staff Response:
The project site is located directly across Hollywood Boulevard, to the north of the Aline Barnsdall
Complex, which was designated a National Historic Landmark in 2007 (National Register No.
71000143). There are six contributing buildings to the Aline Barnsdall Complex: the Aline
Barnsdall Residence (Hollyhock House), Garage/Chauffer’s Quarters, Animal Cages, Barnsdall
Park Arts Center (Residence A), Spring House and Dry Streambed, and Schindler Terrace.
Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House are listed in the National and California Registers, and
designated as Historic-Cultural Monument (HCM) Nos. 34 and 12, respectively, by the City of Los
Angeles.
The proposed project involves the demolition of an existing two-story commercial building and
associated surface parking lot; subdivision of three (3) lots comprising 28,409 net square feet of
lot area into 18 small lots; and construction, use and maintenance of a three-story, single-family
dwellings on each of the 18 subdivided lots.
The appellant contends that the proposed project will obstruct views from Barnsdall Park and the
Hollyhock House and therefore have a significant impact on these historical resources. The
appellant also mentions that a nomination is pending for the Hollyhock House to be recognized
by UNESCO’s World Heritage List, and one of the contributing criteria for the nomination is the
view shed from the Hollyhock House.
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Pursuant to Section 15064.5 of the State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, a project is considered
to have a significant effect on historical resources if the project causes a substantial adverse
change in the significance of an historical resources through physical demolition, destruction,
relocation, or alteration of the resource or its immediate surroundings such that the significance
of a historical resource would be materially impaired. Furthermore, pursuant to the City’s CEQA
Thresholds Guide 2006, a substantial adverse change in significance occurs if the project
involves:





Demolition of a significant resource;
Relocation that does not maintain the integrity and significance of a significant resource;
Conversion, rehabilitation, or alteration of a significant resource which does not conform
to the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for
Rehabilitating Historic Buildings; or
Construction that reduces the integrity or significance of important resources on the site
or in the vicinity.

The proposed project does not involve the demolition, relocation, conversion, rehabilitation, or
alteration of Barnsdall Park or Hollyhock House. The construction of 18 new single-family
dwellings will not reduce the integrity or significance of or obstruct views from Barnsdall Park and
the Hollyhock House. Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House are situated on top of a hill that is
approximately 79 feet above the adjacent streets, including Hollywood Boulevard. Additionally,
Hollywood Boulevard separates the project site from the front property line of Barnsdall Park by
90 horizontal feet, and Hollyhock house is located approximately 30 vertical feet above the highest
point of the roof structure of the proposed project, as shown in the Elevation Profile (Exhibit H).
Exhibit F shows four photos of the project site taken from Barnsdall Park and Hollyhock House.
Photos 1 and 2, taken from Lower Road and the Hollyhock House Garage, show that a majority
of the project site is obscured due to a grove of Olive trees that are planted on the northerly slope
of the park between the Hollyhock House and Hollywood Boulevard. Photos 3 and 4, taken from
the west lawn adjacent to the Hollyhock House and in front of the Hollyhock House, respectively,
demonstrate that the project site is not visible from the top of the hill where the Hollyhock House
is located due to the slope of the hill obscuring the view of the site.
The applicant also submitted view simulations of the proposed project, as seen from various
locations in the park (Exhibit G). The simulations show that the proposed project will not block
any view sheds from the park to the Griffith Observatory, Hollywood sign, or any ridgelines in the
Hollywood Hills.
In addition, the Barnsdall Art Park Foundation submitted a letter dated February 27, 2018 (Exhibit
I), stating that the Foundation supports the project and that the project would not affect the view
shed from the park.
As such, the proposed project would not reduce the integrity or significance of Barnsdall Park and
the Hollyhock House, and therefore, would not have any impacts on the historic resources or
negatively affect the Hollyhock House’s nomination for the UNESCO World Heritage List. Project
Planning staff, over the last couple of years, has diligently consulted with Office of Historic
Resources staff to ensure appropriate development scale in consideration of the significance of
the historic resources.
The appellant also contends that the proposed project, combined with other projects in the area,
will have significant cumulative impacts on view sheds of Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock
House.
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The appellant included Kaiser Hospital’s expansion as a project of the same type as the proposed
development; however, a hospital expansion is an institutional use and therefore is not considered
a same type as the project proposing 18 single-family homes. Mixed-use projects located at 4900
Hollywood Boulevard and 4850 Hollywood Boulevard are also not considered the same type of
project as the proposed subdivision project with 18 small lot single-family homes. The proposed
small lot homes are not comparable to the projects cited, as the subject development is comprised
of smaller lot areas with compact building footprints and massing compared to the two mixed-use
projects. Additionally, the two mixed-use projects with 10,000 to 13,813 square feet of commercial
space and 96 to 150 dwelling units generate higher vehicular and pedestrian trips to and from the
project site compared to the proposed 18 small lot single-family homes with floor area ranging
from 1,794 to 2,969 square feet per house, totaling 31,245 square feet for all 18 dwellings without
any commercial use. Nevertheless, staff provides the following analysis of the mixed-use projects’
potential impacts on view sheds of Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House.
4900 Hollywood Boulevard
On March 23, 2017, the City Planning Commission approved a 63-foot tall mixed-use
development consisting of 150 dwelling units and approximately 13,813 square feet of commercial
space located at 4900 West Hollywood Boulevard, across Edgemont Street, to the west of
Barnsdall Park. The Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) prepared for the mixed-use project
included a view shed analysis showing views of the proposed building, as seen from various
vantage points in Barnsdall Park (Exhibit J). The project as analyzed would be partially visible
from Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House; however, the views of this project will be obstructed
by mature trees located near the upper perimeter of Barnsdall Park. The MND found less than
significant aesthetic impacts on the Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House. Furthermore, the
City Planning Commission limited the building height to a maximum of 63 feet, in lieu of otherwise
proposed 83 feet, and found that the building height of 63 feet will not negatively impact Barnsdall
Park. The project is pending City Council determination.
4850 Hollywood Boulevard
On July 18, 2017, an application was filed with the Department of City Planning for a mixed-use
building located at 4850 West Hollywood Boulevard, directly adjacent to Barnsdall Park at the
northwest corner. The proposed mixed-use building will contain 96 units and approximately
10,000 square feet of commercial space with variable building height from approximately 53 to 75
feet. The applicant for this project submitted view simulations of the mixed-use building, as seen
from various locations in Barnsdall Park (Exhibit K). The view simulations demonstrate that the
proposed mixed-use building would not obscure the view of Hollywood, the Hollywood Hills, or
Griffith Park from Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House due to mature trees located along the
westerly border of the park and the fact that the proposed building will be placed at a lower
elevation from the top of the hill where Hollyhock House is located. The application is pending
Director’s determination.
As previously mentioned, the proposed project would not impact the view sheds from Barnsdall
Art Park and the Hollyhock House, and both mixed-use developments located at 4850 and 4900
West Hollywood Boulevard would not have visual impacts. The proposed project, in combination
with both mixed-use developments, will not impair the integrity of Barnsdall Park and the
Hollyhock House to the degree they would no longer be eligible for listing under national, state or
local landmark designations. Therefore, these projects will not have negative impacts on historic
resources, and the Zoning Administrator did not err or abuse his discretion in determining that the
proposed project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA.
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Technical Modification
The project proposes the demolition of an existing commercial building and a surface parking,
subdivision of existing lots into 18 lots, and construction of a single-family home on each
subdivided lot. The proposed Lots 1-14 are limited to a maximum of 14 units, and proposed Lots
15-18 are limited to a maximum of four (4) units per the density permitted by Subarea B of the
SNAP for proposed Lots 1-14 and the underlying RD1.5-1XL Zone for proposed Lots 15-18.
The original Letter of Determination inadvertently contained an error in Condition of Approval No.
7, which incorrectly limited density on proposed Lots 1-14 to four (4) units, and on proposed Lots
15-18 to 14 units. Staff recommends modifying Condition of Approval No. 7 as shown on page A8 to instead condition the project to correct density to a maximum of 14 units on proposed Lots 114 and a maximum of four (4) units on proposed Lots 15-18.
In addition, Condition of Approval No. 20 requires any dwelling unit exterior wall having a line of
sight to a public street shall be constructed to provide a Sound Transmission Class of 50 or greater
per Section V.20 of the SNAP Development Standards. The Development Standards allows an
alternative option for the developer to retain an acoustical engineer to submit evidence specifying
any alternative means of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior noise levels below 45dBA
in any habitable room. Staff recommends modifying Condition of Approval No. 20 as shown on
page A-8 to include such alternative option for noise control.
Staff also recommends Modified Findings No. 9 as shown on page A-8 to provide additional
information with regards to the Class 32 Infill Development Categorical Exemption pursuant to
State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, Section 15332 and Exceptions to a Categorical Exemption
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2.
Staff’s Recommendation
The appeal addresses concerns regarding the designation of a hearing officer to hear the project
on behalf of the Zoning Administrator, entitlements requested by the applicant, and visual and
cumulative impacts to Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House. Upon review and analysis of the
issues raised by the appellant, no errors or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Administrator were
found. LAMC allows the Zoning Administrator to designate a hearing officer to conduct a public
hearing. The applicant requested correct entitlements of a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment for
relief from the underlying zone’s height limit, and Specific Plan Adjustments for relief from the
Specific Plan’s transitional height limits; and a Specific Plan Exception or a Variance is not
required. Lastly, view simulations and photos submitted for the proposed project and two mixeduse developments in the vicinity clearly demonstrate that these projects will not have a significant
impact on Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House. Therefore, staff recommends the Central
Area Planning Commission to determine that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA
pursuant to State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32 Infill Development),
deny the appeal, sustain the Zoning Administrator’s Determination in conditionally approving the
requested entitlements, and adopt the Zoning Administrator’s Findings and Conditions of
Approval as modified herein.
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MODIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Deleted text is shown as strikethrough and added text is shown as underlined.
Note: Lot numbers in the following Conditions of Approval refer to proposed lot numbers as called
out on the Site Plan in Exhibit “A.”
7.

20.

Density.
a.

Lot 1-14 – The project shall be limited to a maximum of four (4) 14 dwelling units.

b.

Lots 15-18 – The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 14 four (4) units.

Noise. Any dwelling unit exterior wall, including windows and doors, having a line of sight
to a public street shall be constructed to provide a Sound Transmission Class of 50 or
greater, as defined in the Uniform Building Code Standard No. 35-1, 1979 edition, or latest
edition. The applicant, as an alternative, may retain an acoustical engineer to submit
evidence, along with the application of a building permit, specifying any alternative means
of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior noise levels below 45dBA in any habitable
room.
MODIFIED FINDINGS

9.

The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review which would
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project to the extent physically
feasible.

The Zoning Administrator determined, based on the whole of the administrative record, that the
Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, Section 15332
(Class 32 Infill Development) and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, Section
15300.2 applies.
The applicant is requesting a Vesting Tentative Tract Map for the subdivision of three (3) lots into
18 small lots to construct a three-story, single-family dwelling with an attached two-car garage on
each lot and four (4) guest parking spaces on the project site.
Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting the following criteria:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations;
The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five
acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;
The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,
air quality, or water quality; and
The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The following outlines how the project meets the five conditions to qualify for the Class 32
Categorical Exemption:
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The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation
and regulations.

The subject site is 28,409 square feet, or 0.65 acres, in size (post-dedication) and wholly within
the City of Los Angeles. The site is zoned RD1.5-1XL and C2-1D and has a General Plan Land
Use Designation of Low Medium II Residential and Highway Oriented Commercial, respectively.
The site is also located within the adopted Hollywood Community Plan area and Subareas A
(Neighborhood Conservation) and B (Mixed Use Boulevards) of the SNAP. As shown in the case
file, the project is in substantial conformance with the Hollywood Community Plan land use
designation, all applicable zoning designations density and floor area regulations, and the SNAP
provisions, in conjunction with the approval of Case No. ZA-2016-4902-ZAA-SPPA-SPP-DI. The
project site is located in an urbanized area, and all of the surrounding properties are developed
with single- and multi-family residential developments, commercial and retail stores, surface
parking lots, institutions, park, and an elementary school. The site is currently improved with a
two-story commercial building and surface parking lot and has no value as a habitat for
endangered, rare or threatened species. There are seven (7) non-protected trees on the site,
which will be removed as part of the proposed project.
The General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Medium II Residential and Highway Oriented
Commercial correspond to the C2-1D and RD1.5-XL Zones of the subject property. The SNAP
allows one (1) dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area for the portion of the site located in
Subarea B, and one (1) dwelling unit per 1,500 square feet of lot area for the portion of the site
located in Subarea A. The project site consists of 6,736 square feet of land in Subarea A (postdedication) and 21,673 square feet of lot area in Subarea B (post-dedication), thereby allowing a
total of 31 units (4 units in the Subarea A and 27 units in Subarea B). The proposed project
includes 4 units in Subarea A and 14 units in Subarea B.
The project complies with the regulations of the Zoning Code, which allow for the granting of
Zoning Administrator’s Adjustments per LAMC Section 12.28 and Project Permit Adjustments per
LAMC Section 11.5.7 E. for slight modifications to the applicable development standards.
Therefore, the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations.
2.

The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The subject property consists of three (3) existing parcels totaling approximately 28,409 square
feet, or 0.65 acres, in area. The subject property is located in a highly urbanized area within the
Hollywood Community Plan that is characterized with residential, commercial, institutional, light
industrial and recreational uses and buildings ranging from one to four stories in height in RD1.51XL, R3-1, C4-1D, C2-1D, and PF-1XL Zones.
3.

The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The project is currently developed with a two-story theater building and a surface parking lot
without any habits within an established, fully developed, medium-density residential area in
proximity to major transportation corridors and employment centers. The project site has no value
as a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species, and there are no endangered, rare, or
threatened species on the site. The proposed project will consist of 18 single-family homes on
small lots with paved driveways and ornamental landscaping, which is typical of urban housing
developments. There will be no larges open space areas that are considered a habitat for
endangered, rare, or threatened species in the vicinity of the project site.
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Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

Traffic
The project proposes the demolition of an existing commercial building and an associated surface
parking lot, and construction of 18 dwelling units, which results in a net increase of 18 dwelling
units on the site. The Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) utilizes a threshold
guide that lists various uses within the City and identifies thresholds that would require LADOT to
complete an Initial Study Assessment Form (ISAF). An ISAF involves LADOT calculating potential
trip counts resulting from any proposed project in order to determine whether or not a traffic study
would be required for the proposed project. The proposed project that will result in a net increase
of 18 single-family homes did not reach the LADOT’s threshold of 25 single-family homes that
would warrant a second level review to determine the necessity of a traffic study. In addition, a
Traffic Impact Analysis Report was prepared by Hirsch/Green Transportation Consulting, Inc. in
February 2018 for the proposed project. The Traffic Impact Analysis Report estimates that 13 AM
peak period trips and 18 PM peak period trips will be generated by the project and determined
that the proposed development will not result in any significant traffic, site access, parking or
public transportation-related impacts and no project-related mitigation measures are warranted.
As such, it has been determined that the proposed project will not create adverse impacts to
traffic.
Noise
The project must comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331 and 161,574
and any subsequent ordinances, which limits the emission or creation of noise levels. During
construction of the proposed project, the applicant will be required to comply with the City’s Noise
Ordinance No. 161,574, which regulates noise from demolition and construction activities. Section
41.40 of the LAMC prohibits construction activity (including demolition) and repair work, where
the use of any power tool, device, or equipment would disturb persons occupying sleeping
quarters in any dwelling hotel, apartment, or other place of residence, between the hours of 9:00
p.m. and 7:00 a.m. Monday through Friday, and between 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. on Saturday.
All such activities are also prohibited on Sundays and all federal holidays. Section 112.05 of the
LAMC also specifies the maximum noise level of construction machinery that can be generated
in any residential zone of the city or within 500 feet thereof. The project would not result in any
significant construction noise impacts with the implementation of the City’s Noise Ordinances and
regulations. Additionally, as a small lot subdivision for 18 single-family residences, the project is
not expected to generate a significant operational noise source. Activities associated with
occupancy of single-family homes would not cause significant noise impacts on the environment.
Air Quality
The building construction phase includes the construction of the proposed building on the subject
property, connection of utilities, laying irrigation for landscaping, architectural coatings, paving,
and landscaping the subject property. These construction activities would temporarily create
emissions of dusts, fumes, equipment exhaust, and other air contaminants. Construction activities
involving grading and foundation preparation would primarily generate PM2.5 and PM10
emissions. Mobile sources, such as diesel-fueled equipment onsite and traveling to and from the
project site, would primarily generate NOx emissions. The application of architectural coatings
would result primarily in the release of ROG emissions. The amount of emissions generated on a
daily basis would vary, depending on the amount and types of construction activities occurring at
the same time.
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Nevertheless, appropriate dust control measures would be implemented as part of the proposed
project during each phase of development, as required by SCAQMD Rule 403 - Fugitive Dust.
Specifically, Rule 403 control requirements include, but are not limited to, applying water in
sufficient quantities to prevent the generation of visible dust plumes, applying soil binders to
uncovered areas, reestablishing ground cover as quickly as possible, utilizing a wheel washing
system to remove bulk material from tires and vehicle undercarriages before vehicles exit the
project site, and maintaining effective cover over exposed areas.
Best Management Practices (BMP) will be implemented that would include (but not be limited to)
the following:
 Unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least three times daily
during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to reduce
emissions and meets SCAQMD Rule 403;
 All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate means to
prevent spillage and dust;
 General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment to minimize
exhaust emissions; and
 Trucks shall not idle but be turned off.
In addition, the project will not result in significant impacts related to air quality because it falls
below interim air threshold that were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs
relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with SCAQMD staff, and surveying published air
quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD
construction and operational thresholds. Therefore, the proposed development would not have a
significant impact on air quality.
Water Quality
Construction activities would not involve any significant excavation near an identified water
source. In addition, the project will be required to comply with various regulatory requirements,
which would reduce stormwater flows off-site. The project will comply with Chapter VI Article 4.4
of the LAMC, Stormwater and Urban Runoff Pollution Control, which requires the application of
Best Management Practices (BMPs) to reduce or prevent pollutant discharges. Under the
conditions of a building permit for the project, the project applicant will be required to eliminate or
reduce non-stormwater discharges to waters of the nation, develop and implement a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for project construction activities, and perform inspections of
the stormwater pollution prevention measures and control practices to ensure conformance with
the site SWPPP. Therefore, development of the proposed project would not degrade the quality
of stormwater runoff from the site.
5.

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The site is currently
and adequately served by the City's Department of Water and Power, Bureau of Sanitation,
Southern California (SoCal) Gas Company, Los Angeles Police Department, Los Angeles Fire
Department, Los Angeles Unified School District, Los Angeles Public Library, and other public
services. In addition, the California Green Code requires new construction to meet stringent
efficiency standards for both water and power, such as high-efficiency toilets, dual-flush water
closets, minimum irrigation standards, LED lighting, etc. As a result of these new building codes,
which are required of the proposed project, it can be anticipated that the proposed project will not
create any impact on existing utilities and public services through the net addition of 18 dwelling
units. Therefore, the project is not expected to have significant impacts on utilities and public
services.
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Categorical Exemption Exceptions
There are six (6) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt
under Class 15303 and 15332: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant Effect; (d)
Scenic Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources. The Zoning
Administrator determined that none of the Exceptions apply to the proposed project per the
following justifications.
a.

Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the
project is to be located – a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the
environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore,
these classes are considered to apply all instances, except where the project may
impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where
designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal,
state, or local agencies.

The project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption. The exemption is not a Class 3, 4, 5,
6 or 11; therefore, this exception is not applicable.
b.

Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over
time is significant.

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type in the same place as the proposed
project in the same place. There are two mixed-use projects located at 4850 Hollywood Boulevard
and 4900 that are proposed within a 500-foot radius of the project site. However, these mixeduse projects are not considered the same type of project as the proposed subdivision project with
18 single-family homes. The proposed small lot homes are not comparable to the projects cited,
as the subject development is comprised of smaller lot areas with compact building footprints and
massing compared to the two mixed-use projects. Additionally, the two mixed-use projects with
10,000 to 13,813 square feet of commercial space and 96 to 150 dwelling units generate higher
vehicular and pedestrian trips to and from the project site compared to the proposed 18 small lot
single-family homes with floor area ranging from 1,794 to 2,969 square feet per house, totaling
31,245 square feet for all 18 dwellings without any commercial use.
In addition, the proposed project is the construction of 18 residential units in an area that has
been previously developed and is surrounded by residential and commercial uses. The project is
entirely consistent with the existing General Plan Land Use designation, zoning and Specific Plan
with the approval of Case No. ZA-2016-4902-ZAA-SPPA-SPP-DI-1A. The proposed project will
not generate a significant number of vehicle trips and will not result in any significant impacts to
land use planning, habitat, noise, air quality, or water quality, and therefore will not make a
considerable contribution to any significant cumulative traffic, air quality, or noise impacts.
Therefore, impacts from the proposed development will be less than significant, and are not
expected to contribute to cumulative impacts from other known projects in the vicinity of the
subject site.
The project would also not contribute to a cumulative impact on any historic resources. As
described below, Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House to the south of the project site are
considered historic resources. The two mixed-use projects proposed at the northwest edge of the
park will be taller than the proposed project and partially visible from Barnsdall Park and the
Hollyhock House. However, as demonstrated by the photo simulations submitted to the City for
each of these projects, neither of these projects will create a significant visual impact, because
the views of these projects will be obstructed by mature trees located near the upper perimeter of
Barnsdall Park at the northwest corner. A majority of the proposed project will not be visible from
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Barnsdall Park due to a grove of olive trees. In addition, the project site is not visible from the
Hollyhock House due to the high elevation of the Hollyhock House and the slope of the hill
obscuring the view of the site. Therefore, the accumulation of projects will not cause a significant
cumulative impact on a historic resource.
c.

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where
there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances.

The project site is comprised of three (3) existing standard-sized lots located in an urbanized area
of the City currently developed with a two-story theater and a surface parking lot. The project
consists of residential uses and operations that are compatible with the surrounding residential
development. Neither the existing uses on the site, nor proposed uses demonstrate any unusual
circumstances, and the project will not generate significant traffic, air quality, or noise impacts.
The project will be required to adhere to any and all building code requirements intended to reduce
environmental impacts to less than significant levels. Thus, the project will not result in activity
that will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.
d.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees,
historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway
officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to
improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration
or certified EIR.

The only state designated scenic highway in the City of Los Angeles is a portion of State Route
27 (Topanga Canyon Boulevard), which is located approximately 25 miles to the west of the site.
The subject site is not designated as a state scenic highway, nor are there any designated state
scenic highways located near the project site. There are also no existing trees, buildings, rock
outcroppings or similar resources that could be considered scenic resources and therefore no
impact to any scenic resources will occur. There will be no impacts on potential historic resources
to Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House as discussed below.
e.

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project
located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5
of the Government Code.

According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the
subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. Hazardous
materials are defined as any solid, liquid, or gas that can harm people, other living organisms,
property, or the environment. The project site is not located in Hazardous Waste/Border Zone
Properties area as designated by the City of Los Angeles. There are no oils wells located on the
project site. There are no elevators or in-ground hydrologic systems, monitoring or water supply
wells, or above- or below-ground storage tanks on the project site. No potentially fluid-filled
electrical equipment is located on or immediately adjacent to the project site. No industrial
wastewater is generated on the project site, and sanitary wastewater is discharged to the City
Bureau of Sanitation. The project site is not located within a Methane Zone or Methane Buffer
Zone and would not be subject to the requirements of the City Methane Ordinance.
f.

Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

The subject property is not located in a designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or
designated as a historical resource on any federal, state or local database. The subject property
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has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places,
California Register of Historical Resources, Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register,
and/or any other local registers. The subject property is also not found to be a potential historical
resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, a citywide survey identifying
and documenting potentially significant historical resources. In addition, the Historical Resource
Technical Report prepared by GPA Consulting and dated September 2017 has been submitted
to the Department of City Planning, Office of Historic Resources, who concurred with the analysis
and conclusion as of September 29, 2017. The Historical Resources Technical Report concludes
that the proposed project would have no direct impacts on historical resources, as there are no
historical resources on the project site and no historical resources would be demolished,
destroyed, altered, or relocated as a result of the proposed project. Therefore, demolition of the
existing building and associated surface parking lot would not have a significant impact on a
historical resource on-site.
There are several properties in the vicinity of the subject property that have been identified as a
potential historical resource or designated as a historical resource.
The abutting property at 4759 Hollywood Boulevard has been identified in SurveyLA as a potential
historical resource that may be eligible for listing in National Register of Historic Places and the
California Register of Historical Resources as well as local designation as an excellent example
of streetcar commercial development in Los Angeles. However, per the Historical Resource
Technical Report, the project would have no direct impacts on historical resources, as the
proposed project would not result in a substantial adverse change to the immediate surroundings
of the historical resource to the degree that it would no longer be eligible for listing under national,
state or local landmark designation programs, and no mitigation is required or recommended.
Based on this information, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the
significance of a historical resource on this abutting property.
The project site is located directly across Hollywood Boulevard, to the north of the Aline Barnsdall
Complex, which was designated a National Historic Landmark in 2007 (National Register No.
71000143). There are six contributing buildings to the Aline Barnsdall Complex: the Aline
Barnsdall Residence (Hollyhock House), Garage/Chauffer’s Quarters, Animal Cages, Barnsdall
Park Arts Center (Residence A), Spring House and Dry Streambed, and Schindler Terrace.
Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House are listed in the National and California Registers, and
designated as Historic-Cultural Monument (HCM) Nos. 34 and 12, respectively, by the City of Los
Angeles. In addition, a nomination is pending for the Hollyhock House to be recognized by
UNESCO’s World Heritage List.
Pursuant to Section 15064.5 of the State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, a project is considered
to have a significant effect on historical resources if the project causes a substantial adverse
change in the significance of an historical resources through physical demolition, destruction,
relocation, or alteration of the resource or its immediate surroundings such that the significance
of a historical resource would be materially impaired. Furthermore, pursuant to the City’s CEQA
Thresholds Guide 2006, a substantial adverse change in significance occurs if the project
involves:





Demolition of a significant resource;
Relocation that does not maintain the integrity and significance of a significant resource;
Conversion, rehabilitation, or alteration of a significant resource which does not conform
to the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for
Rehabilitating Historic Buildings; or
Construction that reduces the integrity or significance of important resources on the site
or in the vicinity.
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The proposed project does not involve the demolition, relocation, conversion, rehabilitation, or
alteration of Barnsdall Park or Hollyhock House. The construction of 18 new single-family
dwellings will not reduce the integrity or significance of or obstruct views from Barnsdall Park and
the Hollyhock House. Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House are situated on top of a hill that is
approximately 79 feet above the adjacent streets, including Hollywood Boulevard. Additionally,
Hollywood Boulevard separates the project site from the front property line of Barnsdall Park by
90 horizontal feet, and Hollyhock house is located approximately 30 vertical feet above the highest
point of the roof structure of the proposed project.
In addition, a majority of the project site is obscured due to a grove of Olive trees that are planted
on the northerly slope of the park between the Hollyhock House and Hollywood Boulevard as
demonstrated in photo simulations submitted by the applicant. The photo simulations also
demonstrate that the project site is not visible from the top of the hill where the Hollyhock House
and west lawn are located due to the slope of the hill obscuring the view of the site, and that the
proposed project will not block any view sheds from the park to the Griffith Observatory, Hollywood
sign, or any ridgelines in the Hollywood Hills. The project site is only partially visible from the
Hollyhock House museum on the north side of the house and the project is only visible at all from
the view point because a number of olive trees have died or been removed along this particular
view corridor. The project site is not visible from the roadway leading up to the park and is not
visible from the north side of the Barnsdall Park Art Gallery. In addition, the Barnsdall Art Park
Foundation submitted a letter dated February 27, 2018 stating that the Foundation supports the
project and that the project would not affect the view shed from the park.
As such, the proposed project would not reduce the integrity or significance of Barnsdall Park and
the Hollyhock House. The park will continue to be listed on the National Register of Historic Places
and on the California Register and designated a City of Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument.
Therefore, the proposed project would have no impact on the historic resource of Barnsdall Park.
Additionally, because the proposed project does not affect any views from the park, particularly
any views from the west lawn. Finally, the project would not affect the setting of the Hollyhock
House and would not affect the Hollyhock House’s nomination for the UNESCO World Heritage
List.
Conclusion
As outlined above, the proposed project is located in a developed, urbanized area, which is not a
particularly sensitive environment and will not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or
critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted by any federal, state,
or local agency. The project will not result in any significant impacts and, therefore, will not make
a cumulatively considerable contribution to any significant cumulative impacts. The project is
comprised of three standard-sized lots, is consistent with the surrounding developments, including
established residential uses, does not present any unusual circumstances, nor would it constitute
a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource as defined by CEQA.
Therefore, none of the Exceptions to Categorical Exemptions found in Section 15300.2 of the
State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines apply to this project.
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February 27, 2018
Nuri Cho, City Planning Associate
200 N Spring St. Room 621
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Re: Letter of Support
To Whom It May Concern,
The Barnsdall Art Park Foundation has reviewed the proposed development at 4773 W
Hollywood Blvd, and voted to support the project.
We found that it would not affect the viewshed from the park, which is our main concern for
properties around the park.
Some members of the board expressed concern that the project does not include any increase
in the parking availability to the neighborhood.
Overall we were happy with the responsiveness and attitude of the developer and their agents.
Respectfully submitted,

Bill Macomber
President, Barnsdall Art Park Foundation

The Barnsdall Art Foundation is a 501(c)3 non-profit organization, tax ID #54-2069148.
Your donation is fully tax deductible as you have received no goods or services in return.
4800 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD | LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90027
BARNSDALL.ORG
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Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-2
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park Key Map

Existing View with Building Placement

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-3
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 1

Existing View with Building Placement

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-4
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 2
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Proposed View
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Figure III-5
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 3
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Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-6
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 4
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Figure III-7
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 5
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Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-8
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 6
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Operating Procedures (ROPs), Rule 4.3a. Please note that “compliance” means that the
submission complies with deadline, delivery method (hard copy and/or electronic) AND the
number of copies.
The Commission’s ROPs can be accessed at
http://planning.lacity.org, by selecting “Commissions & Hearings” and selecting the
specific Commission.
The following submissions are not integrated or addressed in the Staff Report but have
been distributed to the Commission.

Material which does not comply with the submission rules is not distributed to the
Commission.
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EXHIBIT A
FINDINGS OF FACT (CEQA)
The Advisory Agency determined, based on the whole of the administrative record, that
the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines,
Section 15332 (Class 32 Infill Development) and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to State CEQA
Statutes and Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
Class 32 Categorical Exemption
A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is a project to be developed
on an infill site and meets the conditions described therein. The proposed project involves
the demolition of existing structures to allow for the construction of eighteen (18) small lot
homes and provision of 40 parking spaces. The following outlines how the project meets
the five conditions to qualify for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption:
The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation
and regulations;
The subject site is 28,409 square feet, or 0.65 acres, in size (post-dedication) and wholly
within the City of Los Angeles. The site is zoned RD1.5-1XL and C2-1D and has a General
Plan Land Use Designation of Low Medium II Residential and Highway Oriented
Commercial, respectively. The site is also located within Subarea A (Neighborhood
Conservation) and B (Mixed Use Boulevards) of the SNAP. As shown in the case file, the
project is in substantial conformance with the Hollywood Community Plan land use
designation, all applicable zoning designations density and floor area regulations, and the
SNAP provisions, in conjunction with the approval of Case No. ZA-2016-4902-ZAASPPA-SPP-DI. The project site is located in an urbanized area, and all of the surrounding
properties are developed with single- and multi-family residential developments,
commercial and retail stores, surface parking lots, institutions, park, and an elementary
school. The site is currently improved with a two-story commercial building and surface
parking lot and has no value as a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.
There are seven (7) non-protected trees on the site, which will be removed as part of the
proposed project.
The project site is located within the adopted Hollywood Community Plan area, and is
designated for Low Medium II Residential and Highway Oriented Commercial land uses
corresponding to the C2-1D and RD1.5-XL Zones. The land use designation and zone
permit a density calculated at one (1) unit per 800 square feet of lot area in the C2-1D
Zone and one (1) unit per 1,500 square feet of lot area in the RD1.5 -XL zone. The project
site consists of 6,750 square feet of land in the RD1.5-1XL zone and 21,337 square feet
of lot area in the C2-1D zone thereby allowing a total of 31 units (4 units in the RD1.51XL Zone and 27 units in the C2-1D zone. The proposed project includes 4 units in the
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RD1.5-1XL zone and 14 units in the C2-1D zone. The proposed development would add
new, for-sale housing opportunities to Los Angeles’ housing supply. The project would be
consistent with the land use designation in the Community Plan.
The project complies with the regulations of the Zoning Code, which allow for the granting
of Zoning Administrator’s Adjustments and Project Permit Adjustments for slight
modifications to the applicable development standards. Los Angeles Municipal Code
(LAMC) Section 12.28 authorizes Zoning Administrator’s Adjustments and LAMC Section
11.5.7.E, authorizes Project Permit Adjustments. Hence, the processing of such
adjustments is consistent with the zoning code and the project is consistent with the
Zoning Code in using these procedures.
The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;
The subject property is located in a highly urbanized area within the Hollywood
Community Plan. The subject property consisting of three existing parcels totaling
approximately 28,409 square feet in area. The subject property is substantially
surrounded by urban uses. The area is characterized with mostly one to three story multifamily buildings in the RD1.5-1XL and C2-1D Zone. The project site is 0.65 acres in size
and is located within an urban area that is developed with residential, commercial/light
industrial uses, and recreational uses.
The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;
The project is located is currently developed with a two-story theater building and a
surface parking lot within an established, fully developed, medium-density residential area
in proximity to large boulevards and other large employment centers. The project site has
no value as a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species and there are no
endangered, rare, or threatened species on the site. The project site currently consists of
a fully develop site with structures and a paved parking lot; there is no habitat. The
proposed project will consist of single-family homes, paved driveways and ornamental
landscaping typical of urban housing developments. There will be no larges open space
areas that would be attractive habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species.
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality; and
Traffic – The construction of eighteen (18) units proposed by the project will result in a
net increase of eighteen (18) residential units to the project site. The Los Angeles
Department of Transportation (LADOT) utilizes a threshold guide that lists various uses
within the City and identifies thresholds that would require LADOT to complete an Initial
Study Assessment Form (ISAF). An ISAF involves LADOT calculating potential trip
counts that would be created by any proposed project in order to determine whether or
not a traffic study would be require for any given development. The proposed project did
not reach the LADOT recognized threshold of 47 dwelling units that would warrant a
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second level review to determine the necessity of a traffic study. As such, it has been
determined that the proposed project will not create adverse impacts to traffic. As
explained in the LADOT traffic studies manual, a Traffic Study is only required for
development projects forecast to generate over 43 AM or PM commuter peak hour trips.
By introducing eighteen (18) additional residential dwelling units to replace the existing
conditions, the project is forecast to generate a small fraction of the 43 peak hour trip
threshold used by LADOT for purposes of determining whether a detailed review of traffic
impacts is required. The Traffic Report submitted for the project estimates that 13 AM
peak period trips and 18 PM peak period trips will be generated by the project.
Therefore, the project will not cause a significant or substantial increase in traffic; it is
anticipated that traffic impacts as a result of the project will be less than significant.
Noise – The project must comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No.
144,331 and 161,574 and any subsequent ordinances, which limits the emission or
creation of noise levels. During construction of the proposed project, the applicant will be
required to comply with the City’s Noise Ordinance No. 161,574, which regulates noise
from demolition and construction activities. Section 41.40 of the LAMC prohibits
construction activity (including demolition) and repair work, where the use of any power
tool, device, or equipment would disturb persons occupying sleeping quarters in any
dwelling hotel, apartment, or other place of residence, between the hours of 9:00 p.m.
and 7:00 a.m. Monday through Friday, and between 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. on Saturday.
All such activities are also prohibited on Sundays and all federal holidays. Section 112.05
of the LAMC also specifies the maximum noise level of construction machinery that can
be generated in any residential zone of the city or within 500 feet thereof. As a result of
the project being required to comply with the above ordinances and regulations, it can be
found that the project would not result in any significant construction noise impacts. The
Los Angeles Police Department has the power and duty to enforce the noise control
provisions of Section 41.40; enforcement of the City’s noise regulations is not within the
purview of the Advisory Agency’s decision to approve the Vesting Tentative Tract Map.
Additionally, as a small lot subdivision for 18 single-family residences, the project is not
considered a significant operational noise source. Activities associated with occupancy
of single family homes does not cause significant noise impacts on the environment.
Air Quality – The building construction phase includes the construction of the proposed
building on the subject property, connection of utilities, laying irrigation for landscaping,
architectural coatings, paving, and landscaping the subject property. These construction
activities would temporarily create emissions of dusts, fumes, equipment exhaust, and
other air contaminants. Construction activities involving grading and foundation
preparation would primarily generate PM2.5 and PM10 emissions. Mobile sources (such
as diesel-fueled equipment onsite and traveling to and from the project site) would
primarily generate NOx emissions. The application of architectural coatings would result
primarily in the release of ROG emissions. The amount of emissions generated on a daily
basis would vary, depending on the amount and types of construction activities occurring
at the same time.
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Nevertheless, appropriate dust control measures would be implemented as part of the
proposed project during each phase of development, as required by SCAQMD Rule 403
- Fugitive Dust. Specifically, Rule 403 control requirements include, but are not limited to,
applying water in sufficient quantities to prevent the generation of visible dust plumes,
applying soil binders to uncovered areas, reestablishing ground cover as quickly as
possible, utilizing a wheel washing system to remove bulk material from tires and vehicle
undercarriages before vehicles exit the Project Site, and maintaining effective cover over
exposed areas.
Best Management Practices (BMP) will be implemented that would include (but not be
limited to) the following:
• Unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least three times
daily during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be
used to reduce emissions and meets SCAQMD Rule 403;
• All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate
means to prevent spillage and dust;
• General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment to
minimize exhaust emissions; and
• Trucks shall not idle but be turned off.
The project will not result in significant impacts related to air quality because it falls below
interim air threshold that were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs
relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AOMD staff, and surveying published
air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD
construction and operational thresholds.
Additionally, an air quality and greenhouse gas emissions analysis report was prepared
by Yorke Engineering, LLC dated May 11, 2017 for a similar eighteen (18) unit small lot
subdivision project at 6517-6533 Lexington Avenue. That report estimated that
unmitigated GHG emissions resulting from a similar eighteen (18) unit small lot
subdivision project would be about 252 MT CO2e per year and about 246 MT CO2e per
year with operational mitigation measures incorporated – mainly code-required energy
and water conservation features. Off-site traffic impacts are included in these emissions
estimates, along with construction emissions amortized over 30 years. As shown in that
report, all construction and operational impacts will not cause the SCAQMD's draft
screening threshold levels to be exceeded.
Water Quality – Construction activities would not involve any significant excavation near
an identified water source. In addition, the project will be required to comply with various
regulatory requirements, which would reduce stormwater flows off-site. The project would
comply with Chapter VI Article 4.4 of the LAMC, Stormwater and Urban Runoff Pollution
Control, which requires the application of Best Management Practices (BMPs) to reduce
or prevent pollutant discharges. Under the conditions of a building permit for the project,
the project applicant will be required to eliminate or reduce non-stormwater discharges to
waters of the nation, develop and implement a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
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(SWPPP) for project construction activities, and perform inspections of the stormwater
pollution prevention measures and control practices to ensure conformance with the site
SWPPP. Therefore, development of the proposed project would not degrade the quality
of stormwater runoff from the site.
Utilities and Public Services – The site can be adequately served by all required utilities
and public services.
The site is currently and adequately served by the City's Department of Water and Power,
the City's Bureau of Sanitation, the Southern California (SoCal) Gas Company, the Los
Angeles Police Department, the Los Angeles Fire Department, Los Angeles Unified
School District, Los Angeles Public Library, and other public services. These utilities and
public services have continuously served the neighborhood for more than 70 years. In
addition, the California Green Code requires new construction to meet stringent efficiency
standards for both water and power, such as high-efficiency toilets, dual-flush water
closets, minimum irrigation standards, LED lighting, etc. As a result of these new building
codes, which are required of all projects, it can be anticipated that the proposed project
will not create any impact on existing utilities and public services through the net addition
of eighteen dwelling units.
As a general matter, the project will also be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures
(RCMs), which require compliance with pollutant discharge, dewatering, stormwater
mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will
ensure the project will not have significant impacts on public utilities.
Categorical Exemption Exceptions
Planning staff evaluated the exceptions to the use of Categorical Exemptions for the
proposed ordinance listed in “CEQA Guidelines” Section 15300.2 and determined that
none of the exceptions apply to the proposed project:
A.

Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the
project is to be located – a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the
environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore,
these classes are considered to apply all instances, except where the project may
impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern where
designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal,
state, or local agencies.

The project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption. The exemption is not a Class
3, 4, 5, 6 or 11. The requested project will not impact any environmental resource of
hazardous or critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted
pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. The project site is located in an
urbanized area in the City of Los Angeles. The project site is not located in a particularly
sensitive environment and would not be located on a site containing wetlands,
endangered species, or wildlife habitats; therefore, this exception is not applicable.
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B.

Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over
time is significant.

The project is the construction of residential units in an area previously developed and
surrounded by residential and commercial uses. The project is entirely consistent with the
existing General Plan designation and zoning, with the permitted use of the adjustment
applications. The succession of multi-family residential projects in the area developed to
the permitted density, floor area, and height, and constructed pursuant to applicable
building code requirements will not result in cumulative impacts. The project will not
generate a significant number of vehicle trips and will not result in any significant impacts
to land use planning, habitat, noise, air quality, or water quality and therefore will not make
a considerable contribution to any significant cumulative traffic, air quality, or noise
impacts. Therefore, impacts under this category will be less than significant.
The project would also not contribute to a cumulative impact on any historic resources.
As described below, Barnsdall Park and the Hollyhock House to the south of the project
site are considered historic resources. There are two related projects proposed at the
northwest edge of the park that will be taller than the proposed project. As demonstrated
by the photo simulations submitted to the City for each of these projects, neither will be
create a significant visual impact because the dense olive trees at the northwest side of
the park will block views from the park to these projects. Since this same grove of Olive
Trees will also largely shielded the proposed project from view from the park, the
combination of the three projects will not create a cumulative impact since none of the
projects will be particularly visible from the park or impact views to north or west from the
park. Therefore, the accumulation of projects will not cause a significant cumulative
impact on a historic resource.
C.

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where
there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances.

The project site is comprised of three existing standard-sized lots located in an urbanized
area of the City currently developed with a two-story theater and surface parking lot. The
project consists of residential uses and operations that are compatible with the
surrounding residential development. Neither the existing uses on the site, nor proposed
uses demonstrate any unusual circumstances, and the project will not generate significant
traffic, air quality, or noise impacts. The project will be required to adhere to any and all
building code requirements intended to reduce environmental impacts to less than
significant levels. Thus, the project will not result in activity that will have a significant
effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.
D.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees,
historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway
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officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to
improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration
or certified EIR.
The only state designated scenic highway in the City of Los Angeles is a portion of State
Route 27 (Topanga Canyon Boulevard), which is located approximately 25 miles to the
west of the site. The subject site is not designated as a state scenic highway, nor are
there any designated state scenic highways located near the project site. There are also
no existing trees, buildings, rock outcroppings or similar resources that could be
considered scenic resources and therefore no impact to any scenic resources will occur.
There will be no impacts on potential historic resources to the east and Barnsdall
Park/Hollyhock House to the south as discussed below.
E.

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project
located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5
of the Government Code.

According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites,
neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site.
Hazardous materials are defined as any solid, liquid, or gas that can harm people, other
living organisms, property, or the environment. The project site is not located in
Hazardous Waste/Border Zone Properties area as designated by the City of Los Angeles.
There are no oils wells located on the project site. There are no elevators or in-ground
hydrologic systems, no monitoring or water supply wells, or above- or below-ground
storage tanks on the project site. No potentially fluid-filled electrical equipment is located
on or immediately adjacent to the project site. No industrial wastewater is generated on
the project site and sanitary wastewater is discharged to the City Bureau of Sanitation.
The project site is not located within a Methane Zone or Methane Buffer Zone and would
not be subject to the requirements of the City Methane Ordinance.
F.

Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which
may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical
resource.

The project is not located in a designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or on a site
designated as historic on any federal, state or local database. Therefore, demolition of
structures on the project site and construction of the proposed project would not constitute
a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource as defined by
CEQA.
The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies,
and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles
Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register.
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The subject property is also not found to be a potential historic resource based on the
City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. The
subject property does abut a property at 4759 Hollywood Boulevard, which has been
identified in SurveyLA as a potential historic resource that may be eligible for listing in
National Register of Historic Places and the California Register of Historical Resources
as well as local designation as an excellent example of streetcar commercial development
in Los Angeles. However, per the Historical Resource Technical Report prepared by GPA
Consulting and dated September 2017, the project would have no direct impacts on
historical resources, as there are no historical resources on the project site and no
historical resources would be demolished, destroyed, altered, or relocated as a result of
the project. Indirect impacts on historical resources were also analyzed, and it was found
that the project would not have a significant impact on the 4759 Hollywood Boulevard
property. The new building would be located adjacent to this historical resource; however,
the project would not result in a substantial adverse change to the immediate
surroundings of the historical resource to the degree that it would no longer be eligible for
listing under national, state, or local landmark designation programs. The Historical
Resource Technical Report has been reviewed by the Department of City Planning, Office
of Historic Resources and concurred with the analysis and conclusion as of September
29, 2017. Based on this information, the project will not result in a substantial adverse
change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.
The subject property is directly across Hollywood Boulevard from Barnsdall Park and the
Hollyhock House. The park and house are designated by the City of Los Angles as a
Historic Cultural Monument, and are listed on the both the state and federal Register of
Historic Places. An impact on a historic resource may be found when the integrity of the
historic resource is so diminished by the proposed project that the historic resources
would no longer qualify as an historic resource. According to National Register Bulletin
15, within the concept of integrity, there are seven aspects of qualities that are recognized
in various combinations. These factors are: feeling, association, workmanship, location,
design, setting, and materials. The only relevant factor with respect to the potential impact
of the subject property is setting, because all of the other criteria only apply to buildings
that are not new according to National Bulletin 15.
Barnsdall Park is an urban park with lush landscaping. However, the park’s serene setting
is juxtaposed with the adjacent commercial activity on Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont
Avenue. The northern and eastern boundaries of the park are adjacent to multi-story
residential buildings, shopping centers and commercial buildings. The southern boundary
is immediately adjacent to the Kaiser Permanente Medical Complex. The western
boundary of the park faces multi-story residential buildings.
Barnsdall Park does not directly border the project site. It is removed from the project site
and the surrounding neighborhood by its position on top of a hill that is approximately 79
feet above the bordering streets. Hollywood Boulevard, which is 90 feet wide in front of
the Project Site, also separates the park from the project site. As demonstrated from the
photo simulations submitted by the applicant, within the substantial majority of the park,
and particularly at the top of the hill where the Hollyhock House is located, the project site
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is not visible. Trees and buildings throughout the park largely obstruct views of the project
site. A grove of Olive trees is planted on the north slope of the park between the Hollyhock
House and Hollywood Boulevard. This grove is a historic component of the park and is
an essential part of the historic setting.
As demonstrated by photographic evidence submitted by the Applicant, the project site is
completely hidden from view from the Hollyhock House itself and the west lawn. The
project site is only partially visible from the Hollyhock House museum on the north side
of the house and the project is only visible at all from the view point because a number of
olive trees have died or been removed along this particular view corridor. The Project site
is not visible from the roadway leading up to the park and is not visible from the north side
of the Barnsdall Park Art Gallery.
Additionally, as demonstrated by the photo simulations submitted by the applicant, the
proposed project will not block views from the park to the Griffith Observatory, Hollywood
sign or any ridgelines in the Hollywood Hills. The tops of the proposed buildings on project
site are approximately 30 feet lower than the top of Barnsdall Park. The project blends
into the background of the residential buildings on the north side of Hollywood Boulevard
and does not stand above its surrounding environment.
As a result, the project would not affect the setting of Barnsdall Park. The park would
continue to be listed on the National Register of Historic Places and on the California
Register as well as continue to be designated a City of Los Angeles Historic Cultural
Monument. Therefore, the proposed project would have no impact on the historic
resource of Barnsdall Park. Additionally, because the proposed project does not affect
any views from the park, particularly any views from the west lawn. Finally, the project
would not affect the setting of the Hollyhock House and would not affect the Hollyhock
House’s nomination for the UNESCO World Heritage List.
Conclusion
As outlined above, the proposed project is located in a developed, urbanized area, which
is not a particularly sensitive environment and will not impact an environmental resource
of hazardous or critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted
by any federal, state, or local agency. The project will not result in any significant impacts
and, therefore, will not make a cumulatively considerable contribution to any significant
cumulative impacts. The project is comprised of three standard-sized lots, is consistent
with the surrounding developments, including established residential uses, does not
present any unusual circumstances, nor would it constitute a substantial adverse change
in the significance of a historic resource as defined by CEQA. Therefore, none of the
possible exceptions to Categorical Exemptions, found in Section 15300.2 Exceptions,
apply to this project. As such, the project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA review.
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Google Earth Red Line Path and Ground Elevation Profile
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Exhibit "A2" North Lawn Area 492'

Google Earth Imagery Date: April, 2015

EXHIBIT D

Exhibit "B1" Appeal Photo 490'
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Exhibit "B2" Appeal Photo 490'
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HISTORIC STRUCTURE REPORT
RESIDENCE A AT BARNSDALL PARK
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

TASK I, II, AND III FINAL

July 13, 2009

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.
JULY 2009

HISTORIC STRUCTURE REPORT
RESIDENCE A AT BARNSDALL PARK
TASK I, II, AND III FINAL

APPENDIX A
HISTORIC PHOTOGRAPHS

R:\CLO0601E\Reports\TASK3\HSR_Task_1_2_ and 3 Report_FINAL.doc (7/13/2009)

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.
JULY 2009

HISTORIC STRUCTURE RE PORT
BARNSDALL PARK, RESIDENCE A
TASK I, II, AND I II FINAL

Figure 1: 1920 aerial view of Olive Hill (renamed Barnsdall Park in 1927), view
southwest.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)

Figure 2: 1921 aerial view of Olive Hill (renamed Barnsdall Park in 1927), view
northeast.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)
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Figure 3: 1923 aerial view of Olive Hill (renamed Barnsdall Park in 1927), view
northeast.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)

Figure 4: 1924 aerial view of Olive Hill (renamed Barnsdall Park in 1927), view
northeast. Residence A is in the upper left corner of the photo.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)
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Figure 5: Pre 1954 aerial view of Barnsdall Park, view northwest.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)

Figure 6: Post 1967 aerial view of Barnsdall Park, view southwest.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)
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Figure 7: 1970 aerial view of Barnsdall Park,
view southeast.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)

Figure 8: 1970 aerial view of Barnsdall Park, view west.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)
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Figure 9: Aerial view of Barnsdall Park, view northwest, date unknown.
(Photo credit: Hollyhock House Archives)

Figure 10: Contemporary birds eye view of Barnsdall Park, view northwest.
(Photo credit: 2009 U. S. Geological Survey, GeoEye, accessed from google.com)
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EXHIBIT F
SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 1: Looking north at south side of project site from south side of Hollywood Blvd.

View 2: Looking northeast at southwest corner of site from south side of Hollywood Blvd.
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 3: Looking north up Berendo Avenue with project site on the right.

View 4: Looking northeast at west side of project site taken from the west side of Berendo Avenue.
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 5: Looking southeast along west side of project site from east side of Berendo Avenue.

View 6: Looking northeast at north site of project site taken from the west side of Berendo Avenue.
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 7: Looking north at the north end of project site taken from west side of Berendo Avenue.

View 8: Looking north at buildings on Berendo Avenue to the north of the project site.
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 9: Looking west at parking lot on west side of Berendo opposite the project site.

View 10: Looking south at Barnsdall Park on the south side of Hollywood Blvd. opposite the project site.
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 11: Looking west along Hollywood Boulevard, taken from the northeast corner of Hollywood/Berendo.

View 12: Looking north from Barnsdall Park parking lot driveway with project seen between trees.
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 13: Looking north from Barnsdall Park Visitor Center with project site obscured by trees.

View 14: Looking north from Barnsdall Park with project site obscured by trees.
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SITE PHOTO EXHIBIT (VTT-74730)
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Boulevard, 1710-1720 Berendo Avenue

View 15: Looking northeast from Barnsdall Park with foreground along Hollywood Blvd. obscured by trees.

View 16: Panorama view looking north from Barnsdall Park parking lot driveway.
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EXHIBIT G

February 27, 2018
Nuri Cho, City Planning Associate
200 N Spring St. Room 621
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Re: Letter of Support
To Whom It May Concern,
The Barnsdall Art Park Foundation has reviewed the proposed development at 4773 W
Hollywood Blvd, and voted to support the project.
We found that it would not affect the viewshed from the park, which is our main concern for
properties around the park.
Some members of the board expressed concern that the project does not include any increase
in the parking availability to the neighborhood.
Overall we were happy with the responsiveness and attitude of the developer and their agents.
Respectfully submitted,

Bill Macomber
President, Barnsdall Art Park Foundation

The Barnsdall Art Foundation is a 501(c)3 non-profit organization, tax ID #54-2069148.
Your donation is fully tax deductible as you have received no goods or services in return.
4800 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD | LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90027
BARNSDALL.ORG

EXHIBIT H
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
LOS FELIZ NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

PRESIDENT
Luke Klipp

CERTIFIED COUNCIL #35

VICE PRESIDENTS
Sheldon Hirshon - Administration
Jon Deutsch - Communications

PO Box 27003
Los Angeles, CA 90027-0003

TREASURER
Barbara Howell

(213) 973-9758
www.losfeliznc.org

SECRETARY
Bryant Edwards

info@losfeliznc.org

February 25, 2017
Hearing Officer, Department of City Planning
Office of Zoning Administration
200 North Spring Street, 7th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: ENV-2016-4903-EAF
4767 & 4773 Hollywood Blvd.
1710-1720 Berendo Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90027

Dear Hearing Officer:
At meetings of its Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation (PZHP) Committee on February 1,
2017 and at its regularly scheduled Governing Board meeting on February 21, 2017, the Los
Feliz Neighborhood Council (LFNC) reviewed an application for permit adjustments and a ZA
adjustment in conjunction with a proposed 21-unit small lot subdivision as follows:
1. A project permit adjustment to exceed transitional height limits in the Vermont Western
TOD by up to 10% in Sub Area B. 27.2 ft of height is requested in the 25 ft height
transitional zone (as measured to the top of the roof in lieu of measurement to the top of
the parapet) and 36 ft of height is requested in the 33 ft transition zone.
2. A project permit adjustment to reduce minimum percentage of ground level open space
in the Vermont Western TOD Neighborhood Area Plan from 50% to 44%.
3. A Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment for a 20% increase in height for portion of the
project in RD1.5-1XL Zone (36 ft is requested in lieu of 30 ft).
Two (2) public comments were heard in sub-committee, one expressing the desire for affordable
housing units in all new residential projects in the City. Three (3) public comments were voiced
at our Governing Board meeting, including two comments regarding concerns of the price point
for the proposed new homes and one comment regarding concerns about the project’s height.
The Los Feliz Neighborhood Council Governing Board voted to support the applicant’s request
by a vote of 13 in favor, 2 opposed, and 2 abstentions.
Sincerely,

Luke H. Klipp, President
Los Feliz Neighborhood Council
By Brian J Cornelius, PZHP Committee Chairperson

cc:

Applicant
Hon. David Ryu, Councilmember, District 4
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DearMs.Cho:

Dennis Chew
Marian Dodge*
Philip Casteier
Amy Gustincic
Philip S, Hart

T h e L o s F e l i zI m p r o v e m e n t A s s o c i a t i o n f, o u n d e d i n 1 9 1 6 , r e p r e s e n t so v e r
t w o t h o u s a n d L o s F e l i z r e s i d e n t s .O n M a r c h 2 8 , 2 0 L 7 , P a c e rD e v e l o p m e n t
p r e s e n t e dt h e r e f e r e n c e dp r o p o s e ds m a l l l o t s u b d i v i s i o np r o j e c t o n t h r e e
l o t s a t t h e r e g u l a r l ys c h e d u l e dL F I A b o a r d m e e t i n g ,

Lynne T. Jewell
Alex Kondracke
Chris Laib*
Deanne Paul
David Roberti
Joel Rochlin
Patricia Ruben
Flurie Savage
Debbie Simons

B o a r d m e m b e r c o m m e n t s w e r e e n t h u s i a s t i c a l l yf a v o r a b l es p e c i f i c a l l y
n o t i n g t h e p r o j e c t d e s i g n a n d i t s c o m p a t i b i l i t yw i t h t h e n e i g h b o r h o o d
a n d / i n p a r t i c u l a r ,i t s p r o x i m i t yt o B a r n s d a l A
l rt Park.
S i n c e t h e p r e s e n t a t i o n ,b o a r d m e m b e r s h a v e c i t e d t h i s p r o j e c t a s a n
e x a m p l e o f a d e v e l o p m e n tt h a t c o m p l i m e n t sr a t h e r t h a n d e t r a c t s f r o m i t s
s u r r o u n d i n g sa n d i n t e r f a c ev e r y w e l l w i t h t h e a d j a c e n t n e i g h b o r h o o d .
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Mary Beth Sorensen
Angela Stewart
Mark Stt-,ng

)uO,

Demian Wyma
Gail Zaritsky

a Arslanian
President

*Past President

cc: CouncilmembeD
r avidRyu
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Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-2
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park Key Map
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Existing View with Building Placement

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-3
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 1
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Existing View with Building Placement

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-4
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 2
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Existing View

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-5
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 3
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Existing View

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-6
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 4
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Existing View

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-7
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 5
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Existing View with Building Placement

Proposed View
Source: Urban Architecture Lab, May 21, 2018.

Figure III-8
Visual Simulation from Barnsdall Park - View 6

